Consumer Confidence Report Certification Form
(updated with electronic delivery methods)

(suggested format)
CWS Name: Malew) Co- O? Sma i =)
PWSID No: _“)~oj i ¢AVenrlar ot R0AR

The community water system named above hereby confirms that its consumer confidence report has
been distributed to customers (and appropriate notices of availability have been given). Further, the
system certifies that the information contained in the report is correct and consistent with the compliance
monitoring data previously submitted to the state/primacy agency.

Certified by:

Name: __Kir iy Lo hiTe

Title: (’)Pemﬁiom S miana 96

Phone#: __Q72)-378-=330 Date: _4~"5 -2033

Please check all items that apply.

__ CCR was distributed by mail.

_\{CCR was distributed by other direct delivery method. Specify direct delivery methods:
—_Mail —notification that CCR is available on website via a direct URL
—__ Email — direct URL to CCR
ﬁmail — CCR sent as an attachment to the email
_—_Email — CCR sent embedded in the email

____ Other:

If the CCR was provided by a direct URL, please provide the direct URL Intemet address:

WWW., C%ng‘i’r Coom l/mo:;a staia-View

If the CCR was provided electronically, please describe how a customer requests paper CCR
delivery:

Preparing Your Drinking Water CCR 53 March 2013
Revised April 2010



"Good faith" efforts were used to reach non-bill paying consumers. Those efforts included the
following methods as recommended by the state/primacy agency:

posting the CCR on the Internet at www. Coop W\cﬁ’, COvA , N -

___ mailing the CCR to postal patrons within the service area (attach a list of zip codes used)
__advertising availability of the CCR in news media (attach copy of announcement)

— bublication of CCR in local newspaper (attach copy)

____posting the CCR in public places (attach a list of locations)

delivery of multiple copies o single bill addresses serving several persons such as:
apartments, businesses, and large private employers

delivery to community organizations (attach a list}

electronic city newsletter or electronic community newsletter or listserv (attach a copy of the
article or notice)

electronic announcement of CCR availability via social media outlets (attach list of social
media outlets utilized)

(for systems serving at least 100,000 persons) Posted CCR on a publicly-accessible Internet site at
the address: www,

Delivered CCR to other agencies as required by the state/primacy agency (attach a list)

Preparing Your Drinking Water CCR 54 March 2013
Revised April 2010



ccr report 2022

Spanish (Espanol)

Este informe contiene informacion muy importante sobre la calidad de su agua beber. Traduscalo o habie con alguien que
lo entienda bien.

Is my water safe?

We are pleased to present this year's Annual Water Quality Report (Consumer Confidence Report) as required by the Safe
Drinking Water Act (SDWA). This report is designed to provide details about where your water somes from, what it
contains, and how it compares fo standards set by regulatory agencies. This report is a snapshot of iast year's water
quality. We are commitied to providing you with information because informed customers are our best allies.

Do I need to take special precautions?

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-
compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ
transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk
from infections. These peopie should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/Centers for
Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other
microbial contaminants are avaiiable from the Safe Waler Drinking Hotline (800-426-4791).

Where does my water come from?

the ground

Seurce water assessment and its availability
www.coopmagt.com/mountain-view
Why are there contaminants in my drinking water?

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least smail amounts of some
contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More
information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection
Agency's (EPA) Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791). The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled
water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or
through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up
substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity:

microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems,
agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife; inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally
accurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial, or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production,
mining, or farming; pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban
stormwater runoff, and residential uses; organic Chemical Contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic
chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations,
urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems; and radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the
result of oil and gas production and mining activities. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes
regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants In water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection
for public health.

How can I get involved?



dre monthly meetings the 4th wednesday of each month at 4:00pm
Description of Water Treatment Process

Your water is treated by filtration and disinfection. Filtration removes particles suspended in the source water. Pariicles
typically include clays and silts, natural organic matter, iron and manganese, and microorganisms. Your water is also
treated by disinfection. Disinfection involves the addition of chlorine or other disinfectants to kill bacteria and other
microorganisms (viruses, cysts, etc.) that may be in the water. Disinfection is considered to be one of the major public
health advances of the 20th century.

Water Conservation Tips

Did you know that the average U.S. household uses approximately 400 gallons of water per day or

100 gallons per person per day? Luckily, there are many low-cost and no-cost ways to conserve

water. Small changes can make a big difference - iry one today and soon it will become second
nature.

o Take short showers - a 5 minute shower uses 4 to 5 gallons of water compared to up to 50 gallons
for a bath.

° Shut off water while brushing your teeth, washing your hair and shaving and save up to 500
gallons a month.

* Use a water-efficient showerhead. They're inexpensive, easy to install, and can save you up to 750
gallons a month.

e Run your clothes washer and dishwasher only when they are full. You can save up to 1,000
gallons a month.

° Water plants only when necessary.

* Fix leaky toilets and faucets. Faucet washers are inexpensive and take only a few minutes to
replace. To check your toilet for a leak, place a few drops of food coloring in the tank and wait. If
it seeps into the toilet bow] withont flushing, you have a leak. Fixing it or replacing it with a new,
more efficient model can save up to 1,000 gailons a month.

 Adjust sprinklers so only your lawn is watered. Apply water only as fast as the soil can absorb it
and during the cooler parts of the day to reduce evaporation.

* Teach your kids about water conservation to ensure a future generation that uses water wisely.
Make it a family effort to reduce next month's water bill!

- o Visit www.epa.gov/watersense for more information.

Cross Connection Control Survey

The purpose of this survey is to determine whether a cross-connection may exist at your home or
business. A cross connection is an unprotected or improper connection to a public water distribution
system that may cause contamination or pollution to enter the system. We are responsible for
enforcing cross-connection control regulations and insuring that no contaminants can, under any flow
conditions, enter the distribution system. If you have any of the devices listed below please contact us
so that we can discuss the issue, and if needed, survey your connection and assist you in isolating it if
that is necessary.

Boiler/ Radiant heater (water heaters not included)

e Underground lawn sprinkler system

Pool or hot tub (whirlpool tubs not included)

Additional source(s) of water on the property

e Decorative pond

o Watering trough

® @

Source Water Protection Tips



Protection of drinking water is everyone's responsibility. You can help protect your community's

drinking water source in several ways:

» Eliminate excess use of lawn and garden fertilizers and pesticides - they contain hazardous
chemicals that can reach your drinking water source.

* Pick up after your pets.

o If'you have your own septic system, properly maintain your system to reduce leaching to water
sources or consider connecting to a public water system.

* Dispose of chemicals properly; take used motor oil to a recycling center.

* Volunteer in your community. Find a watershed or wellhead protection organization in your
community and volunteer to help. If there are no active groups, consider starting one. Use EPA's
Adopt Your Watershed to locate groups in your community, or visit the Watershed Information
Network's How to Start a Watershed Team.

* Organize a storm drain stenciling project with your local government or water supplier. Stencil a
message next fo the street drain reminding people "Dump No Waste - Drains to River" or "Protect
Your Water." Produce and distribute 2 flyer for households to remind residents that storm drains
dump directly into your local water body.

Additional Information for Lead

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children.
Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and cornponents associated with service lines and home plumbing.
mt.view co-op small sys is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials
used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead
exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concemed
about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods,
and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at
hitp:/fwww.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Unit Descriptions
Term Definition
NA NA.: not applicable
ND ND: Not detected
NR NR: Monitoring not required, but recommended.

Important Drinking Water Definitions

Term Definition
MCLG MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of 2 contaminant in drinking water below
which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking

water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

T TT: Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in
drinking water,

AL AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other
requirements which a water system must follow,

Variances and | Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatrnent technique
Exemptions  |under certain conditions.




| Important Drinking Water Definitions

MRDLG MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection leve] goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below
which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of
disinfectants to control microbial contaminans,

MRDL MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking
water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of
microbial contaminants.

MNR MNR: Maonitored Not Regulated
MPL MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level

For more information please contact:

Contact Name: Ricky white
Address: 34395 se duus rd sp30
Estacada, or 97023

Phone: 19713785330




M 12423 NE Whitaker W < on.
, Columbla itaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

LABORATORIES Portfand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
ﬁ;& ATentamus Campany 503-254-1794

ORELAP#: OR100028

Purchase Order:

MR Projct Name: Ralagica 2022

Project No:
Cover Letter

Mountain View Co-op cfo
Cooperative Management Inc.
P.C. Box 490

Gold Beach, OR 97444

United States of America (USA)

Dear Tamie Kaufman,

Enclosed please find Columbia Laboratories analytical report for samples recsived as order number 22-01 5589 on

12/20/2022 at 12:44. Should you have any questions about this report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to
contact us. We are here to help you.

NOTE: This analysis was subcontracted to Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. in Cuyahoga Falls, OH.
Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. is an ORELAP accredited [aboratory.

Thank you for allowing Columbia Laboratories to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.
Sincerely,
{
Derrick Tanner
General Manager

Oregon Drinking Water Program Radiological Analysis Report

Water System Information: Sample Information: A & B

PWS ID: 4101125 Collection Date: 12/20/22 Coliection Time: 11:00 AM
PWS Name: Mountain View Co-op Sample Point: EP-A
Order 22-015589 Page 1 of 21

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test resulls refate only to the paramelers tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meef all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboralories qualily assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This foport shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this Iaboratory. Samples will
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the fecojpt date unfess prior arangemenis bave been made.




12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230

~a Columbia

LABORATORIES

Report Date:
€& Atentamus company

503-254-1794
ORELAP#:

Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00
01/30/2023

OR100028

PWS Address: 18150 SW Boones Ferry Rd.
Portland, OR 97224

All compliance samples to be taken at Entry Point (EP).
This is after treatment (if any) and prior to first user.

Sample/Lab ID: 22-015589-0001

Notes:

Eab PERFORMING Analysis Sample was analyzed by Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. - OH200001

-

Analytical results meet all NELAC requirements unless otherwise noted
“separate forms needed for each analyzing lab

Radiological Compounds

Code Analyte MCL Result Precision [ Units LOQ Test Comments
Method
4006 [Uranium 0.03 ND — mag/l 0.00100 |EPA 200.8
in mg/l
4010 Radium 226/228 5 ND + 0.43 pCilL 2.0 EPA 903.0/ Add Radium 226 +
Combined 904.0 Radium 228

Laboratory [D: OR100028

Abbreviations:
LOQ: Level of Quandtification
ND: None Detected at or above the Limit of Quantification

MCL: Maximurn Contamination Level {Limit} - The water is considered safe for drinking if the analytical results are below this federal recommended

action level.

Units of Measure mgfl =
milligrams per liter pCi/L =
Picocuries Per Liter

Analized BySummit
0118423

Environmental

3310 Win St
Crveloga Falls, Ollp 44223 TEL: (330} 253.8211
FAX: t330) 2534489
Wobsite: litp:tww cenek con

% =S WO ARMNTT
EHVIRONMENTAL TECHNDLOGIE S, NG

Anatytical Latoratorien

January 24, 2023

Mark Leed

Columbia Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230

QOrder 22-015589

www.columbialaboratories.com

Suwnait Envizonmentol Fechnologies. Ine.

Analysis Completion Date: 01/10/23 -

Page 2 of 21

Test resulls relate only [0 the paramelers fested and o the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results mest alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shalf not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this iaboratory. Sampies will

be relained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior amrangements have been made.




° 12423 NE Whitaker W . 90,
: C@iu mbl 3 itaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

LABORATORIES Portiand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
& Atentemus company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028

TEL: (503) 254-1794
FAX: (503) 254-1452

RE: 22-115589
Dear Mark Leed: Order No.: 13010276

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 1/5/2023 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

There were no problems with the analytical events associated with (his report unless noted in the Case Narrative.
Quality contro] data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits except where noted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call the Iaboratory.

Sincerely,

e

Brian J, Fackelman Project
Manager

3310 Win Si
Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223

ukatisas 88-0¥35, California 2943, Colorado. Connedicus PE-0105, Florita NELAC EZ7658, [daho OHD0923, Nlinots 200061, Indiany C-OH-13,
[SOAEC 17025: XM 7 119125 22544, Kansas 1. 10347, Kentucky (Undeeground Stomge Tank) 3, Keptucky 90146, Marybind 339, Michigan 9948,
Minnesorz 1780279, Nevada OHO0232020.1, New Hampshine 2996, New tersoy OHOMG. New York EH777, Nonh Carolina 39705 and 631, Nosth Dakota
R-201, Obia DW, Ohio VAP CLOGS2. Oklahoma 2019-155. Oregon OH200001, Pennsybvania 68-D1335, Rhiode Island LADDO31Y. South Cazuling
92016001, Texas TIO4T70HE6-19-16. Ul OHODIISI020-12, Virginia VELAP 10381, West Virginia 9957C

Page 1 of 17

Order 22-015589 Page 3 of 21

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test resulls relate only to the paramelers fested and {o the samples as received by the Iaboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality asstrance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, excapt in ful, without the written consent of this faboratory. Samples will
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unfess prior arrangements have been made.



Columbia 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

LABORATORIES Portfand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
@_{; ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028

I ¥, e - - g Sunn ot Envi ron mental Teclnologi cx, Inc. -
o E-EE BELY ramm[f P Case Narrative
ENVIRONMENTAL TECHIDLOGIES, INE Cuyalioga Fall s, Oliic 44223 wo# 23010 276
Arustyptical Lodoratonos TEL: (3307 2538201 EAX : ¢330 ) 253 . 4189
Website: pup :thewav, gerokc om

Date: 1424 12023

——

CLIENT: Columb iz Labor at or ies
Project: 22 -015589

This report in its entirety consists of the following documents: Cover Letter, Case Narrative, Analytical

Results, QC Summary Report, Applicable Accreditation Information, Chain-of-Custody, Caoler Receipt Form, and other
applicable forms as necessary. All documents contain the Summit Environmenta) Technologies, Inc., Work Order Number
assigned to this report.

Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc., holds the acereditations/certifications listed at the bottom of the cover letter that may
or may not pertain to this report. Please refer to the "Accreditation Program Analytes Report” for accredited analytes list.

The information contained in this analytical report is the sole property of Summit Environmental

Technologies, Inc. and that of the customer. I canrtot be reproduced in any form without the consent of Summit Environmental
Technologies, Inc. or the customer for which this report was issued. The resulls contained in this report are only representative
of the samples received. Conditions can vary at different times and at different sampling conditions. Summit Environmental
Technalogies, Inc. is not responsible for use or interpretation of the data included herein.

All resulis for Solid Samples are reported on an "as received” or "wet weight” basis unless indicated as "dry weight” using the "~
dry” designation on the reporting units.

This report is believed to meet all of the requirements of the accrediting ageney, where applicable. Any comments or problems
with the analytical events associated with this report are noted below.

WorkOrder Comments:
23010276: Oregon DW; for compliance.

Analytical Sequence Sample Notes:
23010276-001 A Radium-226_DW{903.0): LCS-62171 exhibited a high recovery for Radium-226, associated sampies are ND for
this analyte, LCSD-62171 exhibiis the batch is in control.

Original

Page 2 of 17

Order 22-015589 Page 4 of 21

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test results relate only to the paramelers tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Tes! results meet all requiraments of NELAP and the Columbia
Lahoratories qualily assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproducad, except in full, without the wiilten consent of this faborafory, Samples wil
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been made.



C 0 U m bi a 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

LABORATORIES Portiand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
&_{3 ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028

Stisrmit f‘_—' ; . Q’Q{}a m Envirownental Technologies, fuc, R Workorder

ENVIROHNMENTAL TECHHM OGISS, INC

Analytical Laboratorcs Cuvahaga Falls, Olio 44223 Sample Summary
TEL: (330) 2538211 FAX: (330) 2534459 WO 3010276
Website: fttp:Ayw, xetiok e 2d-Jan.23
Columbia Laboratories
CLIENT:
Project: 22-015580
Lab SamplelD Client Sample ID Tap No Date Collecled Date Received Matrix
Z010276-001 A&HB 1272072022 1):00:00 AM 17572023 10:00:00 AM Drinking
Water
23010275-001 A&D 1272012022 11:00:00 AM /52023 10;00:00 AM Drinking
Water
Page 3 of 17
g m St Enviromental Technologies, Inc. DATES REP ORT
s : AL .
ENVERDNLENTAL TECHKOLOGIES, 1D 3310 Win St.
Anglytea) Lot oratorios Cuyahaga Falls, Chio 44223
WO# 23010276
TEL: (330) 253-8211 FAX: (330) 253-4489
Website: http:tfwvn sereek.com 2d-Jun-23
. Columbia
Client; o .
Proiect Laboratories
roject:
J 22-015589
Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Pate Matrix Test Name Leachate Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
23010276-00l1AA & B 12/20/2022 11:00:00 AMPrinking WaterRadium-226 (905.0) 171212023 1:04:00 PM 1/19/2023 9:58:00
AM
Radium-226/228 (903.0/904,0} /1212023 1:04:00 PM 171972023 9:58:00
AM
Radium-228 (904.0) 1/12/2023 1:04:00 PM 171872023 3:14:00
AM
23010276-001B Moetals (200.8) 17972023 7:15:00 AM1/10/2023 5:00:44 PM
Order 22-015589 Page 5 of 21

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test results relate only to the paramelers tested and o the samples as received by the laboratory. Test resuits meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboralories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This report shall nat be reproduced, except in fuff, without the writfen consent of thig laboratory. Samples will
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangernents have been made.



| EXNVIRONMENTAL TEEHNDLOGIES G

Cuvaliegn Faoll s. Qhio 44223 {consolidat ¢d)

Col U m bi a 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00
LABORATORIES Portiand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
ﬂ;_'g ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#; OR100028
Original
Page 4 of 17
‘1‘::'-?"\' ; : c":::;! wgm%{a? St m i Envi ran mrenral thkn;n::ig ::j'”h;: An aiytic al Rep Ol't

J Anatyticatl Labarsiorios TEL: (330} 2538211 FAX : 0330 ) 253 -4459 WOou# 23010276
Websire: up cénnw, seitehe o Date Reported:  1/24 /2023
CLIENT; Columbia Labomtories Collect jon Date;  12/2072022 11:00:00 AM
Project: 22.015589
Labh ID: 23010276-001 Mafrix:  DRINKING WATER
Client Sample ID: A&B
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units Uncertainty DF Dale Analyzed
METALS (200.8) E200.8 E200,8 Analysi: RJE
Uranium(y) ND 0.00100 mglL 1 1410/2023 5:90:44 PM
COMBINED RADIUM-226/228 RADIUM-226/228 CMBDRA226RA22E903-904 Analyst: HDJ
(903,0/304.0)
Radium-226/Radium-228 Combined ND 2.00 pCiL + (.43 1 119/2023 9:58:00 AM
COMBINED RADIUM-226/228 RADIUM-226 (903.0) E903.0 E903-904 Analyst: HDJ
Radium-226 ND 1.00 pCiL +0.04 1 1119/2023 9:58:00 AM
Yietd 1.00 1 119/2023 9:58:00 AM
COMBINED RADIUM-226/228 RADIUM-228 (904.0) E94.0 E903-904 Analyst: HDJ
Redium-228 ND 1.00 pCiL %038 1 11872023 3:14:00 AM
Yield 1.00 1 17182023 3:14:00 AM
Qualiliers: B Analyie detected ir the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Hofding times for prepamtion oranalysis excesded M Manual T used (o d ane resp
MC Value is below Minimum Compound Limit. N Teniatively identified compounds
ND Nm Detected (]3]
» Second column confimmation excesds PL Permit Limit
FPage 50of 17
” Seenit BniromentalTedmalogs, . Q: S M A Ym
‘Fe i i 331GV St
ENVIRONAMENTAL TECHEOUDGIES, 1 Qouliogdauls, Olio 44223
; QLOGIES. e onos WO 23010276
3 Anziyrical Laborciortes TELA330) 253821 IFAX(330 2534489
Wesite httpanewsenek. om 2423

Cduntialsbonbie

Order 22-015589

Page 6 of 21

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test resulls relate only to the parameters tested and fo the samples as received by the laboratory. Test resulls meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Laboratories quaiity assurance plan unless ofherwise nated. This

report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writlen consent of this faboratory. Samples will

be refained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been mads.



12423 NE Whitaker Way
Fortland, OR 97230

Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

\Columbia

LABORATORIES Report Date: 01/30/2023
@.-, ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028
Project:  22-015589 BatchlD: 62052

Sample MB-62052
1D:

FBW
Client

TestCode: MH-ICPMS_D
Units: mgfl. TestMo:

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 62052

RunNo: 156245
SeqNo: 4159808

Prep Date:1/9/2023
Analysis Date:1/10/2023

ID: Result E200.8E200.8 LowLimit HighLiImilRPD Ref Val  %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte PQL SPK valueSPK RefVal  oREC Qual
Uranium(U) ND  0.00100
Sample LCS-62052 SampType: LCS TestCode: MtI-ICPMS_D Prep Date:1/9/2023 RunNo: 156245
'E:' Losw Batch ID; 62052 Units: mg/L TestNo: Analysis Date:1/10/2023 SeqNo: 4159810
Client
iD: Result E200.8E200.8 LowLimit HighLimitRPD Ref Val ~ %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte PQL SPKvalueSPK Ref Val  %REC Qual
Uranium{U} 0.0508 0.00100  0.0500 0 102 85 115
Sample 1D: 23010276-  SampType: DUP TestCode: Mil-ICPMS_D Prep Date:1/9/2023 RunMo: 156245
BD
001BDUP Batch ID: 62052 Units: mg/L TesINo: Analysis Date:1/10/2023 SeqNo: 4159816
Client ID:A & B
Result E200.8E200.8 LowLimitHighLimit RPD Ref  %RPD REDLimit
Anzlyte Val
PQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal %REC Qual
Uranium (U} ND  0.00100 ) ] Z0

Qualifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associnted Method Blenk EValue above quantitation minge
JAnalyle detected below quantitation limits

MManual Integration used to determine area reSponse

HHolding times for preparation or analy
MC  Value is below Minimum

Compound
Original
NDNot Detected QGI PSecond eolumn eonfirmation exceeds
PL Permit Limit RRPD outside accepted necovery limits RLReporting Detection Limit
Order 22-015589 Page 7 of 21

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test resulls refate only (o the parameders tesled and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Lahoratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noled. This
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unles:

report shall nof be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will
s prior arrangements have been mads.




" COI um bi 3 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00
LABORATORIES Portiand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
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Page 6 of 17
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Cliet: Colunial shonobie
Projeci:  22-015589 BatchID: 62052
Sample 1D: MB-62052 SampType: MBLK  TestCode: Mti-ICPMS_D Prep Date:1/9/2023 RunNo: 156242
Client 1D: PBW Batch ID: 62052 Units: mg/L TestNo: Analysis Date:1/10/2023 SeqNo: 4159694
Analyte Result £200.8E200.8 LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref  %RPD RPDLimit
Val
PQL SPKvalueSPK Ref Val  %REC Qual
Uranium{U}) ND  0.00100
Sample ID: LCS-62052  SampType: LCS TestCode: Mtl-ICPMS_D Prep Date:1/9/2023 RuniNo: 156242
Client ID:LCSW Baitch [D; 62052 Units: mg/L. TestNo: Analysis Date:1/10/2023 SeqMo: 4159695
Analyte Result E200.55200.8 LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref  %RPD REDLimit
Val
PQL SPKvalueSPK Ref Val %REC Qual
Uraniumi{U) 0.0508 0.00100 0.0500 0 102 85 115
Sample 1D: 23010297- SampType: MS TestCode: MU-IGPMS_b Prep Date:1/9/2023 RunNo: 156242
001AMS Batch ID: 62052 Units: mg/L TestNo: Analysis Date:1/10/2023 SegNo: 4159697
Client |D:BatchQC
Result E200.3£200.8 LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref  %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte Val
PQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal  %REC Qual
Uranium(U) 0.0253 0.00100  0.0250 0.0000380 101 70 130
Sample ID: 23010297~  SampType: MSD TestCode: MU-ICPMS_D Prep Date:1/9/2023 RunNo: 156242
001AMSD Batch ID: 62052 Units: mg/t TestNe: Analysis Date:1/10/2023 SeqNo: 4159698
Client ID:BatchQC
Result E200.8E200.8 LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref  %RPDRPDLimit
Analyte Val
POl SPKvalusSPK Ref Val  %REC Qual
Uranium(U}) 0.0265  0.00100 0.0250 0.0000380 106 70 130 0.0253 4.63 20
Qualifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associatedt Method Blank EValue ahove quantitation range HHolding times for preparation or apaly
Order 22-015589 Page 8 of 21
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Test resulls relate only to the parameters tested and to the samp
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This rep
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless p
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JAnalyte detected below quantituion limits

503-254-1794

MManual Integration used to determine area response

ORELAP#:

OR100028

MC  Value is below Minimum

Compound

NBNot Detected
PL Permit Limit

GGt
RRPD outside accepted recovery limits

Original
PSecond column confirmation exceeds
RLReponting Detection Limit

Page 7 of 17
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Cliet: Gdundialabonbie
Project:  22-015589 BatchID: 62052
Sample ID: 23010297-  SampType: MSD TestCode: MU-ICPMS_D Prep Date:1/9/2023 RunNo: 156242
001 [b]
AMS Batch [D: 62052 Units: mgiL TestNo: Analysis Date:1/10/2023 SeqNo: 4159698
Client ID:BatchQC
Result E200.8 E200.8 Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref  %RPDRPDLimit
Analyte Vai
PQL  SPK valueSPK Ref Val %REC Qual

Qualifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associated Method Blank EValue above quantitation range

Janalyte detected below quantitation limits

Compound

NDNot Delected
PL Permit Limit

0G1
RRPD outside accepted recovery limits

MManual Integration used to determine ares response

HHolding times for preparation or analy
MC  Value is below Minimum

Original
PSecond ecolumn confirmation exceeds
RLReporting Detection Limit

Page 8 of 17
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Test resulls relate only (o the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laborafory. Test results meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
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LABORATORIES Porttand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
&!_g ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028
Sample ID; MB-62171 SampType; MBLK Tes:lCode: Radium-228_Units: Prep Date:1M2/2023 RunNo: 156994
Client |D: PBW Batch ID: 62171 PCifL. Analysis Date:1/18/2023 SeqgNo: 4179113
TestNo: E304,0  E903-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
POL SPK valueSPK Ref Val  oreg Val Qual
Radium-228 ND 1.00 4] 0
Yietd 0.980 0 0

Sample ID: LCS-62174  SampType: LCS Te§!Code: Radium-228_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 RunNo: 156994
Client ID: LCSW Batch 1D: 62971 RCIL Analysis Date:1/18/2023 SagNo: 4179114
TestiNo: E904.0  ES03-904
Analyte Result Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
PQL  SPKvalueSPK RefVal  oREC Val Queal
Radium-228 3.68 1.00 5.000 0 73.6 70 130
Yield 0.910 0 0
Sample ID: LCSD-62171 SampType: LCSD  TestCode: Radium-228_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 RunNo: 156994
Client ID:LCSS02 BalchiD: 62171  POUC Analysis Date:1/18/2023 SeqNo: 4179115
TestNo: E904.0  E903-904
Analyte Result LowLirnit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
PQL SPKvalueSPKRefVal  gREC Val Qual
Radium-228§ 3.58 1.00 5.000 ] 716 70 130 3.680 2.75 20
Yield 0.840 0 0 0.9100 2.00

Qualifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associated Method Blank EValue above quantitation range
JAnalyte detected below quantitntion Hmits MManual Integration used to determine area response

HHolding times for preparation or analy
MC  Value is below Minimum

wwwv.calumbialaboratories.com

Compound
Original
NDNot Detected 0G1 PSecond column confirmation exceeds
PL Permit Limit RRPD outside accepted recovery limits RLReporting Detection Limit
Page 9 of 17
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5] LABORATORIES Portland, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
@3, ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028
Project:  22-015589 BatchID: 62171

Sample ID: RLC-62171
Client ID:BatchQC

SampType: RLC
Batch ID: 62171

TestCode: Radium-228_Units:

pCiL

Prep Date:1/12/2023
Analysis Date:1/18/2023

RunNo: 156994
SeqNo: 4179117

TestNo: E904.0  E903-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD
PQL SPK valueSPK RefVal  o4rec Val RPDLimit Qual
Radium-228 1.03 1.00 1,000 o] 103 50 150
Yield 1.00 [¢] 0
Sample ID: RLCD-62171 SampType: RLG TestCode: Radium-228_Units: Prep Date:112/2023 RunNo: 156994
Client ID:BatchQC Batch ID: 62171 pCilL Analysis Date:1/18/2023 SeqNo: 4179118
TestNo: E904.0 E903-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD
PQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal orec Val RPDLimit Qual
Radium-228 ND 1.00 1.000 0 66.0 50 150
Yield 1.00 0 o]
Sample ID: 23010414~ SampType: MS TestCode: Radium-228_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 RunNeg: 156994
Do1AMS Batch ;62171 POU- Analysis Date:1/18/2023 SeqNo: 4179119
Client [D:BatchQC TestNo: E9G4.0  E903-904
Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD
Analyte PQL SPK valueSPK Ref Val % REC Val RPDLimit Qual
Radium-228 3.59 1.00 5.000 [} 71.8 70 130
Yield 1.00 1.000 0

Qualifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associated Method Blank EValue above quantitation range
JAnalyte detected below quantitation Yimits

HHolding times for preparation or analy

MManual Integration used to determine area response MC  Value is below Minimom
Compound

Original
NDNot Drerected
PL Permit Limit

aG!
RRPD outside accepted recovery limits

PSecond column confirmation exceeds
RLReporting Detection Limit

Order 22-015589 Page 11 of 21
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Test rgsults relate only to the paramesters fested and fo the samples as received by the laboratory. Test rasults meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
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] LABORATORIES Portland, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
@-‘ ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028
Page 10 of 17
1L TP e SN Brviomentalledinologs, nc.
SURARIET QCS M A YREPOR
ERVIADHIERTAL TECHNOLOGES, MC Qovhogdaly, Miod4223
Regiytoal Lzboratories m-rm;mmfﬂxr;mzsmsy WO 23010276
Witsite fnnvusetek om 24-Ja-23
Cliet: CilurtiaLabonwie
Project:  22-015589 BatchID: 62171

Sample ID: 23010415~
001ADUP

Client ID:BatchQC

SampType: DUP
Batch ID: 62171

pCiL

TestNo: E904,0  E903-904

TestCode: Radium-228_Units:

Prep Date:1M12/2023
Analysis Date:1/18/2023

RunNo: 156994
SeqNo: 4179122

Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte PQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal  oREC Val Qual
Radium-228 ND 1.00 0 0 0 0 20 R
Yield 1.00 0 0 1.000 0
Sample [D: 23010418  SampType: DUP TestCode: Radium-228_Units: Prep Date;1/12/2023 RunNo: 156994
G01ADUP Batch ID: 62171 pCHL Analysis Date:1/18/20223 SeqgNo: 4179124
Client [D:BatchQC TestNo: E9G4.0  E903-904

Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte PQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal o4REC Val Qual
Radium-228 ND 1.00 4] 0 o 0 20
Yield 0.980 4] 0 1.000 2,02

Qualifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associated Method Blank EValue above quantitation range
IAnalyte delected below quantitatton kimits

Compound

NDNot Detected
PL Permit Limit

Order 22-015589

HHolding times for preparation or analy
MMgnual Integration used to determine arca response MC  Value is below Minimum

Original
0G1
RRPD outside accepted recovery limits

PSecond column confirmation cxeceds
RLReporting Detection Limit

Page 12 of 21
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Test resulls relate only (o the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the Iaboralory. Test resulls meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise rioted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laborafory. Sampies will
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unfass prior arrangements have been made.
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LABORATORIES Portland, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
(13 ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028

Page 11 of 17
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Cliet: CGourrHiaLshonpie
Project:  22-015589 BatchID: 62171
Sample ID: MB-62171 SampType: MBLK TestCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/42/2023 RunMo: 156958
Client ID: PEW Batch 1D: 62171 pCilL Analysis Date:1/19/2023 SeqNo: 4179190
TestNo: E903.0 ES93-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
POL SPKvalueSPK Ref Val  o,ppc Val Qual
Radium-226 ND 1.00
Yield 0.910
Sample ID; LCS-62171  SampType: LCS TestCode: Radium-226_Units; Prep Date:1/12/2023 RuniNo: 156998
Client |D:LCSW Batch 1D: 62171 pCiA. Analysis Date:1/19/2023 SeqNo: 4179194
TestNo: E903.0  E503-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %%RPD RPDLimit
PQL SPKvalueSPK Refval  ozRec Val Qual
Radium-226 7.04 1.00 5.000 0 141 70 130 L]
Sample I1D: LCSD-62171 SampType: LCSD  TestCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 RuaNo: 156928
Client ID:LCSS02 Batch ID; 62171 pCilL. Analysis Date:1/19/2023 SegNo: 4179192
TesiNo: £903.0 ES03-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
PAQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal  orec Val Qual
Radium-225 521 1.00 5.000 0 104 70 130 7.040 29.9 20 R
Sample ID: RLC-62171  SampType: RLC TestCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date;1/12/2023 RunNo: 156998
Client ID:BatchQC BatchD: 62171 PCC Analysis Date:1/19/2023 SeqNo: 4179194
TestNo: E903.0  E9203-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLirnit
PAL SPKvalueSPK RefVal o pec Val Qual

Quaiifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associated Method Blank EValue above quantitation range

JAnalyte detected below quantitation limits
Compound

HHolding times for preparation or analy

MManual Integration used to determine area response MC  Value is below Minimum

Order 22-015589 Page 13 of 21
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Test resulls relate only io the parameters tesied and 1o the samples as received by the laboratory. Test resuits meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbla
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This feport shall not be reproduced, except in fufl, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will
be reiained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipl date unfess prior arrangements have been made.
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S
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OG!

RRPD outside accepted recovery limits

Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

Report Date: 01/30/2023
503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028
Original

PSecond column eenfinnation exceeds

Page 12 of 17
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RLReporting Detection Limit

QCS M A YREPOR

WO 23010276

24 23

%

Cliet: ChlurrhiaLobonbie
Project:  22-015589 BatchID; 62171
Sample ID: RLC-62171  SampType: RLC TestCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/112/2023 RunNo: 156998
iClient ID:BatchQC Batch ID: 62171 pCifL Analysis Date:1/19/2023 SeqNo: 4179184

TestNo: E963.0 E903-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit

PQL SPKvalueSPK RefvVal  orec Val Qual
Radium-226 147 1.00 1.600 1] 147 50 150
Sample ID: RLCD-62171  SampType: RLC TestCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 RunNo: 156998
Client |D:BatchQC Batch ID: 62171 pCift Analysis Date:1/19/2023 Seqio: 4179195

TestNo: E903.0  E903-904
Analyte Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit

PQL SPKvalueSPKRefVal oRec Val Qual
Radium-226 ND 1.00 1.000 0 89.0 50 150
Sample ID: 23010414-  SampType: MS Te§lcode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 RunNo: 156998
O0HARMS Batch ID: 62171 pCilL Analysis Date:1/19/2023 SeqNa: 4179196
Client ID:BaichQC TesiNo: ES03.¢  E903-204

Resuit LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte PAL SPKvalueSPK Refval  gRrEC Val Qual
Radium-226 5.55 1.00 5,000 0 111 70 130 QL+
Sample [D: 23010415~ SampType: BUP Tes_.tCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 Runho: 156998
001ADUP Batch ID: 62171 PCifL. Anzlysis Date:1/19/2023 SeqNe: 4179199
Cliant 1D;BatchQC Testhe: £963.0  E903-904
Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte PQL SPKvalueSPKRefVal orEC Val Qual
Radium-226 ND 1.00 0 0 20 QL+
Order 22-015589 Page 14 of 21
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Test results relate only to the parameters tested and o the samples as received by the laboralory. Test results meet alf requiremenits of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noled. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Sampies will
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' C@ um b i 3 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

Portland, OR 97230
LABORATORIES Report Date: 01/30/2023
@a ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028
Qualiiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associated Method Blank EValuc above quantitation range HHolding times for preparation or analy
JAnalyte detected below quantieation limits MManual Integration used to determine area response MC  Value is below Minimum
Comypound
Original
NDNot Detected 0GI PSecond column confirmation excecds
PL Permit Limit RRPD outside stecepted recovery limits RLReporting Detection Limit
Page 13 of 17
ViV aVal St BwiromentalTedmologs, Ine.
3 u m Vﬂ I3IOWaSL. @S M A YREPOR
ENVIRONIENTAL YECHROLOGES, INC CGorthogdials, Olio 44223 _
Anahdtieal (aboratoros TEL:330) 253221 IFA X (3302534489 WOk 23010276
Wesite htpanmpmtrok om 24Jmr23
Cliet: (intialibonoiie
Project: 22-015589 BatchID: 62171
Sample 1D: 23010415-  SampType: DUP TestCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 RunNo: 156988
GotaDuP Batch ID: 62171 peiL. Analysis Date:1/19/2023 Segho; 4179199
Client ID:BatchQC TestNo: E903.0  E903-904
Result LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref %RPD RPDLirmnit
Analyte PQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal o4RreC Val Qua!
Yield 0.940 0.9800 5.18 0
Sample ID; 23010418-  SampType: BUP TestCode: Radium-226_Units: Prep Date:1/12/2023 Runio: 156998
001ADUP BatchID: 6217y PCIE Analysis Date:1/19/2023 SeqNo: 4179201
Cliant ID:BatchQC TestNo: E903.0  E8903-904
Result Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref  %RPD RPDLimit
Analyte PQL SPKvalueSPK RefVal  94reC Val CQual
Radium-226 ND 1.00 0 a 20 QL+
Yield 0.900 0.9400 4.35 [4]
Order 22-015589 Page 15 of 21
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Test results refate only to the pararmeters tested and (o the samples as received by the laboralory. Test resulls meet aif requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
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Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00
Report Date: 01/30/2023

503-254-1794

ORELAP#: OR100028

Qualifiers:  BAnalyte detected in the associated Method Blank EValue shove quantitation range

HHolding times for preparation or analy

JAnalyte detected below quantitation limits MManual integration used to determine area response MC  Value is below Minrimum
Compound
Original
NDNot Detected 0Gl PSecond column confirmation exceeds
PL Permiit Limit RRPD owtside accepted recovery limits RLReporting Detection Limit

Page 14 of 17
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Websire: bip iy, sewebr

Qu ali fiers and Acronyms

WOt 23010276
Datc: 1/24 /2023

These commonly used Qualifiers and Acronyms may or may ol be present in this report.

Qualifiers

Hmum~c

=
=
gl

ngun'ﬁzns *

Acronyms

ND
QcC
MB
LCS
LCSb
Qcs
bup
MS
MS5D
RPD
Icy
ICD
ccv
CCB

The campound was analyzed for but was net detected,

The reported value is greater than the Method Betection Limit but Tess than the Reponting Limit.
The hold time for saiple preparmion andor analysis was exceeded.

The result is repored from o dilution.

The result exeeeded the Hnear mnge of the ealibration or is esimated due to interference.
The result is below the Minimum Compound Limit.

The result exceeds the Regulatory Limit or Maximum Contamination Limit.

Manual intepration was used (o detemmine the anaa response.

Manual integrasion in which peak was delcred

The result is presuimptive based on a Mass Speetral library search assuming a 1:§ respanse,
The second colupn confirmation cxceeded 25% difference.

The result kas been confirmed by GC/MS.

The resubt was not eonfirmed when GOMS Analysis was performed.

The analyte was detected in the associated blank.

The ICE or CCB contained repertabie ameuris of anakyte,

The CCV recavery failed low (= or high (+).

The RP'D was outside of accepted reeovery limits.

The LCS or LCSD recovery futled low (-) or high (+).

The LCS/LCSD RPD was eutside of zecepted recovery limits.

The MS or MSI recovery fziled low (<) or high (+).

The MSAMSD RPD was outside of accepted recovery Eniits,

The ICV recovery filed low (<) or high (+).

The spike result was auiside of aceepled recovery limits,

Deviation; A devietion frotn the method was perfarmed: Please refer to the Case Namative for additional information

Not Detecied RL Reporting Limit
Quality Centrol MDL Melhod Dewetion Limit
Meihod Blank LOD Lexel of Betection
Labomtary Control Sample LOQ Level of Quanitation
Eaboratory Conirel Sample Duplicaie PQL Penctical Quantitation Limiy
Quality Contro) Sample CRQL Coniragt Requircd Quantitation Limiy
Duplicate PL Penmit Limit
Matrix Spike RepLvl Regubatory Limit
Matrix Spike Duplicate MCL Maximun: Conamination Limit
Relative Pervem Differen MinCL Minimum Compound Lisit
Tnitial Calibratien Verification RA Reanzlysis
Initial Calibration Blank RE Reextraction
Continuing Cakbration VeriGieation TIC Tentativedy Identificd Compaund
Cominving Calibration Blank nT Retention Time

RLC Reponting Limit Cheek CF Calibration Facior DF Dilwdan Factor RF Response Factor

Order 22-015589

www.columbialaboratories.com
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Test results relate only to the parameters tested and fo the samples as received by the laboralory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noled, This report shall not be reproduced, excep.
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Report Date: 01/30/2023
g?. ATentamus Company 503-254-1794

ORELAP#: OR 100028

This list of Qualifiers and Acronyms refleets the most commaonly
in (he Case Narrative for any Qualifiers or Acronyms that de n
Qualifiers on reported data.

utilized Qualifiers and Acronyms for reporting. Please refer to the Analytical Notes
ot appear in this list or for additional information regarding the use of these

Original
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Labaoratories quallty assurance pian unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratary. Samples will
be refained for @ maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangementis have heen made.



Col u m bi a 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00
LABORATORIES Portiand, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
g} ATentamus Company 503-254-1794

ORELAP#: OR100028
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. 12423 NE Whitaker W - 99,
C@iumbga itaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

LABORATORIES Portland, OR 97230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
gg‘, ATentamus Company 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028

Sunnit Envicemntental Technotogies, fhe.

E ‘Jkl 2310 Win 5.

i ﬂ" ROLOGIES, it Cuyalioga Falls, Ohin 43223 ample Log-tnh Check List
Ansiytteal L aborstones FEL: ¢33t I53.821F FAX: (3301 2534480

Websirte: littpeffyvay, setek,com

Client Name: COL-OR-97230 Work Qrder Number: 23010276 RopiNo: 1

| Logged by: Anthony W. Britton 1/5/2023 10:00:00 AM W,M.;_ -
|

| Completed By: Anthony W. Britton 1/6/2023 2:09:27 PM &w._

i

Reviewed By:  Brian J. Fackelman 9I2023 4:07:52 PM %;,/’
Chain of Custady
1. 1s Chain of Custody complete? Yes v No Mot Presenl
2. How was the sample delivered? uers
Log In
3. Coolers are present? Yes Vv No NA
4. Shipping container/coaler in good condilion? Yes No
Custody seals intact on shipping contalner/cooler? Yes No ot Present v
No. Seal Date: Signed By:
5. Was an altempt made to cool the samples? Yes No NA
6. Were all samples received at a temperalure of >0° C fo 6.0°C Yes No MNA
Mot ragttired
7. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes v No
8, Sufficlent sample volumne for indlcated tesl{s)? Yes v No
9. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly prescrved? Yes No
10. Was preservative added to boltles? Yes No v Na,
11. I8 the headspace in the VOA vials less than 1/4 inch or 6 mm? Yes Na Mo VOA Vials +
12. Were any sample confalners recelved broken? Yes No +
13. Bees paperwork malch boltle labels? Yes v No
{Note discrepancies on chaln of custody)
14, Are matrices cormrectly Identified on Chaln of Custody? Yes v No
15, Isit clear what by were req d? Yes No
16G. Were all holding times able 1o be met? Yes Vv No

(If no. nolify customer for autheorization.)

Special Handling (if a2pplicable)

17. Was client notified of all discrepancles with this arder? Yes Na NA Vv
: 3
I Person Notified:  § Date: § i
| By Whem: i Via: eMail Phone Fax In Person i
: Regarding: i

i Client Instructions: §
18, Additional remarks:

Coolor Information

I Cooler No Temp °C Condition Seal Intagt Seal No Seal Date Signed By
|on 173 Good ot Present

Page 17 of 17
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Test resuils refate anly to the paramelers tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test resuits meat aff requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be raproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this iaboratory, Samples wilt
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unlass prior amangements have been made.



1 12423 NE Whitaker W < 99.
Columbla itaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00

LABORATORIES Portiand, OR 87230 Report Date:  01/30/2023
@ Arentamus company 503-254-1794
OREIAP#: OR100028
MTVIEWALOB! 22(15589
: COIUIlela Environmental Chain of Custody Record e
[ ABORATORIS ; !’ fi
2 %ﬁmmm%!eminjarm us f yau knry or suspect that gay pert of your sample may contein hargrdous matetiols of chem. [k g}‘ 2
s : ; —_
Company: ﬁﬂuf r_ﬁ i) Sl e FQ Rumk Mouran Vigw Co-op —
Address: { ProjectMumb  ___ —_
ﬂw: ” __ State:, szl . . e ?mjeﬂ_”ame} —— . .
Centact: Custom Reporting:
Email \ 1 Report to State:
Phone:(____) E
g ok b d time It ted {Business Days) **
Addross: ‘E § Turnarcund time Reques ¥
@y State: __2ip: N {-580 [1-48D[7-380 01- 280 - End of Next day *
Contact: é‘,‘% *Ask for ceoiadifity
Emafk: —_ E [
Phana: { J w Sampled by:
Prescivotive code: i nene feave blank ¢
Py leld / Sample D | oaterims Matrig )t Commants ]
XY 5B XX W
o7 ¥ 940 (x2)

labUsa Only:
(3 Shipped Via: LrL o O Client drep off
—{ Evidenco of cuoling:ﬂ\'es | o~ Temp ['C): 2.3
lZ'z‘g [?’ 3 1 Temp or Hold tima o1, proceed?: Dyes) Ch e
O Cash | O Check { DCC | O Ret:

Relingulshed By: Bate | Time Reweived By: Date Time

Peeyol e I 20 | 1155
R p|iz:49 fC -

*:Samn'es received after 3pm are comsidered a3 received the followiny tusiness day,

tE; tiup Codes: KOL = "EL% §,50,5 4™ NHO3="N3"; NaON="NH'; ZnAc="ZN" | * Matn Cods: Drinking water {Ov); Ground or Well Water {GW); Storm Water {SW); Waste Water DAV, Waste (W] Sodty
restrvative : HL= "% = HE", =7 =N,

Samptas subntitted 10 (L with lesting fequirements constitule an agreemen for seraces i Goeordonce sith the cument terms of service. By sigrung Relrguished by” you are ogreeing fo ;bue terms. :
P [503) 234-E794 | Fox: (503) 254-1452 age o

?42.3N.E .Il"?.’.}ffﬂww info@tohumblelabaratarias.com v coumbsiboralonss o
Order 22-015589 Page 20 of 21
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Test results relate only to the paramelers tested and to the samples as received by ihe faboratory. Test results meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratoties quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, withaut the written consent of this laboratory. Samplas will
be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receip! dale unfess prior amangements have been made.,




CQiumbia 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015589/D001.R00
LABORATORIES Portland, OR 97230

Report Date: 01/30/2023
@ ATentamus company 503-254-1794

ORELAP#: OR100028

Case Narrative

No Case Narrative notes to report.

Order 22-015589 Page 21 of 21

www.columbialaberatories.com

Test resulls relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the Iaboratory. Test results meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Laboratories quality assurance plan unfess otherwise noted, This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will

be retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been made.
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12423 NE Whitaker Way

COI U m bia Portland, OR 97230

LABORATORIES 503-254-1794

o R

Cover Leiter

Mountain View Co-op

¢/o Cooperative Management Ing,
P.O. Box 480

Gold Beach, OR 97444

United States of America (USA)

Dear Tamie Kaufman,

Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
Report Date: 01/09/2023
ORELAP#: OR100028

Purchase Order:

Project Name: VOC 2022

Project No:

Enclosed please find Columbia Laboratories analytical report for samples received as order number 22-015583 on
12/20/2022 at 12:45. Should you have any questions about this report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to

contact us. We are here 10 help you.

NOTE: Some or all of this analysis was subcontracted to BSK Associates in Vancouver, WA who subsequently sent it
to BSK Associates in Fresno, CA. BSK Associates is an ORELAP accredited laboratory.

Thank you for allowing Columbia Laboratories to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.

Sincerely,

£
C&—’ l ( @L\
Derrick Tanner
General Manager

Order 22-015583

www.columbialaboratories.com

Page 1 of 24

Test resulls relate only to the parameters lested and {o the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance pian unless otherwise noled. This repornt shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writlen consent of this laboratory. Samples will be

retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have bgen made.



water aystem Information:

Sample Information: A & B

PWS ID: 4101125

Collection Date: 12/20/22

Collection Time: 11:00 AM

PWS Name: Mountain View Mobile Estates EP for Wellfie|

Sample Point: EP-B

PWS Address: 18150 SW Boones Ferry Rd.

Portland, OR 97224

All compliance samples to be taken at Entry Point (EP).
This is after treatment (if any) and prior to first user.

Sample/Lab ID; 22-015583-0001

Notas:

Lab PERFORMING Analysis

*Sample was analyzed by BSK Associates in Fresno, CA, ORELAP #4021

Analytical results meet all NELAC requirements unless otherwise noted

"separate forms needed for each analyzing lab

Volatile Organic Chemicals

Code Contaminant MCL Analysis LOQ Method Date Notes
mg/L mg/L
2378 1.2/4-Trichlorobenzene® 0.07 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2380  cis-1.2-Dichloroethylene¥ 0.07 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12027122
2955  Total Xylenes¥ 10 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12127122
2964  Dichloromethane* 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 5242 1227122
2968  o-Dichlorobenzene* 0.6 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12027122
2069  p-Dichlorobenzene¥ 0.075 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2976  Vinyl Chloride 0.002 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2977  1.1-Dichloroethylene 0.007 ND 0.0005 EPA 5242 12/27/22
297g  trans-1,2-Dichioroethylene® 0.1 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2980  1.2-Dichloroethane¥ 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 1227122
2981  11,1-Trichloroethane® 0.2 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2982  Carbon Tefrachloride¥ 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 5242 12/27/22
2983  1.2-Dichloropropane® 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 5242 12/27/22
2984  Trichioroethylene¥ 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2985  1.1,2-Trichloroethane* 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12027122
2087  Tetrachloroethyleng® 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12127122

Order 22-015583




Y . C o’ U mbi a 12;2irNEdngaga:$;;gay Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
ortland, Report Date:  01/09/2023
Lé'; Egﬂiﬂg nilris 503-254-1794 ORELAP#  OR100028
Volatile Organic Chemicals
Code Contaminant MCL Analysis LOQ Method Date Notes
mg/L mg/L
2989  Chlorobenzene¥ 0.1 ND 0.0005 EPA 5242 12127722
2990  Benzene¥ 0.005 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2991  Toluene¥ 1 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12127122
2992  Ethylbenzene¥ 0.7 ND 0.0005 EPA 524.2 12/27/22
2996  Styrene¥ 0.1 ND 0.0005 EPA 5242 12/27/22

*Sample was analyzed by BSK Associates in Fresno, CA, ORELAP #4021

Laboratory ID: OR100028

Abbreviations:

LOQ: Level of Quantification

NA (Not Analyzed): in the results column indicates this this compound was not included in the current analysis.

MCL: Maximum Contamination Level (Limit) - The water is considered safe for drinking if the analytical results are below this federal recommended
action level,

ND: None Detected at or above the Level of Quantifinatinn



2 12423 NE Whitaker Way R t Number: 22-015583/D001.
COEumbla Portland, OR 87230 eport Number 3/D001.R00

R t Date:
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 OeRF:E‘;_rAPa-te 01/09/2023
&g ATentamus Company #: OR100028

;: 5 BSK Associates Vancouvar
T 2517 E. Evergreen Blvd.

S T, Vancouver, WA 98661 \V/
e T s L@ [ 360-750-0055 (Main) FLO553
ASSOCIATES 1/06/2023
Mark Leed
Columbia Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230
RE: Report for VFLO553 Subcon w /OR DOH report
Dear Mark Leed,
Thank you for using BSK Associates for your analytical testing needs. In the following pages, you will
find the test results for the samples submitted to our laboratory on 12/21/2022, The results have been
approved for release by our Labaoratory Director as indicated by the authorizing signature below.
The samples were analyzed for the test(s} indicated on the Chain of Custody (see attached) and the
results relate only to the samples analyzed. BSK certifies that the testing was performed in
accordance with the quality system requirements specified in the 2018 TNI Standard. Any deviations
from this standard or from the method requirements for each test pracedure perfarmed will be
annoctated alongside the analytical result or noted in the Case Narrative. Unless othenwise noted, the
sample results are reported on an 7as received? basis.
This certificate of analysis shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laberatory.
If additional clarification of any information is required, please contact your Project Manager,
VAL PM Staff , at (360) 750-0055.
Thank you again for using BSK Associates. We value your business and appreciate your loyalty.
Sincerely,
/’:‘f”,—-—‘?—".—;‘“—%ﬂ——-—‘ -
R e
Elizabeth Bunger, Laboratory Direclor - Vancouver
Accredited in Accordance with NELAP
ORELAP #WA100008
The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in VFLOS53 FINAL 01062023 1023

aceardance with the ¢haln of custady decwment. This
analytical report must ba reproduced In its antirety,

www.BSKAssociates.com {_Pagetofiz |




C I bo 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
0 U m Ha Portland, OR 97230

Report Date: 01/09/20
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 P /09/2023

ORELAP#: OR100028
@_& ATentamus Company

VFLO553
Subcon w /OR DOH report

it

ASSOCIATES Case Narrative
Erisitze.ond FnEmR Beis - il BaEls T

Client: Columbia Laboratories Invoice T or Columbia Laboratories
Report To: Mark Leed Invoice Attn: Shallah Gale

Project #: 22-p015583 Project PO#: -

Received: 12/21/2022 - 15:28

Report Due; 1/06/2023

Sample Receipt Conditions

Cooler:  Default Cooler Containers Intact
Temperature on Receipt °C : 3.8 COC/Labels Agree
Received On Blue Ice
Packing Material - Other
Sample(s) were received in temperature range.
Initial receipt at BSK-VAL

Data Qualifiers

The following qualifiers have been applied to one or mare analytical results:
“**None applleg-**

Report Distribution

Recipient{s) Report Format CC:
Mark Leed FINAL.RPT Danielle,Weir@tentamus.com
Mark Leed ORDMS_FINAL.RPT Danielle, Weir@tentamus.com

The resulis In this report apply to the samples analyzed in VFLOS53 FINAL 01062023 1023
accordance with tha chain of custody document. This
analylical report must bo reproduced In its entirety.

www BSKAssaciates.com | Pagezofi12 |

Order 22-015583 Page 5 of 24
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COIU mbia 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R0O0
Portland, OR 97230
: A RATOR y Report Date:

ORELAP#: OR100028
@Q,ATentamus Company
VFLO553
Subcon w /OR DOH report
22-015583
Certificate of Analysis
Sample ID: VFLOS53-01 Sample Date - Time: 12/20/2022 - 11:00
Sampled By: Cliert Matrix:  Drinking Water
Sample Description: A&B Sample Type: Routine

BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno
Organics

Volatile Organics by GC-MS

1.1,1-Trichloroethane EPA 5242 ND 0.00050 mg/l. 1 AFLITAT 1227122 12427722
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA524.2 ND 0.00050 mg/l 1 AFLATY 12/27/22 12127722
1.1-Dichloraethene EPA 524.2 ND 0.00050 mgi. 1 APLATI7 12/27/22 1227122
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA 524.2 ND 0.00050 mgfL 1 AFE1717 12/27/2 1227722
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPAS24.2 NE 0.00050 mg/L 1 AFLI717 12/27/22 12427122
1,2-Dichleroothane EPAS524.2 ND 0.00650 mg/L 1 AFLA747 12/27/22 12427122
i,2-Dichloropropane EPA B24.2 ND Q00050 mgil. 1 AFLITAT 12727122 12027122
1.4-Dichlerok:enzena EPA 524.2 ND 0.00050 mg/t. 1 AFLI7TIT 1272022 1227122
Benzeno EPA534.2 ] 0.60050 mg/L 1 AFLATAY 12/27/22 12427722
Carbon Tewrachloride EPA 524.2 ND 900050 mg/L 1 AFLA717 12/27/22 12027122
Chlorobenzene EPA 524.2 ND 0.00050 mg/L 1 AFLATI7 12027/ 1u2vre2
eis-1,2-Dichiproathene EPA 524.2 ND ©.00050 mg/l 1 AFLI7IT 12727122 12/27/22
Dichtaramothano EPA 524.2 ND 0.00050 mg/l 1 AFLIT1? 1272722 12027722
Ethylbenzene EPA524.2 ND 0.00050 mafL 1 AFL1717 1227122 12027122
m,p-Xylenos EPA524.2 ND 000050 gl 1 ABLATI7 12/27/22 12/27422
o-Xylene EPA524.2 ND 6.00050 mgil, 1 AFLAT17 1227722 12127722
Styrene EPA524.2 ND 0.00050 mait 1 AFLIT1Y 12727122 12427722
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) EPA 524.2 ND 0.00050 mg/l 1 AFLIT17 122722 12/27/22
Toluena EPA 524.2 ND 0.000:0 mg/l 1 AFL1717 12427/22 1227122
trans-1,2-Dichloroathane EPAS24.2 ND 0.00050 mg/L 1 AFLAT17 12127122 12127122
Trichloroathana {TCE) EPAS24.2 ND 0.00050 mg. 1 AFLIT1Y 12/27/22 122722
Vinyl Chicrido EPA.524,2 ND 0.00030 mgiL 1 AFLA7I7 12/27/22 12127122
Total Xylanes EPA 5242 ND 0.03058 mg/l 1 AFLITI7 1252722 12/27/22
Surrogate: 1.2-Gichiaorobenzongrdd EPA524.2 103 % Acceplable range: 70-130 %
Sumogate: Bramalluorobanzene EPA524.2 102 % Acceptable range: 70-130 %
The results in this report apply 1o the samples anolyzed In VFLOSS3 FINAL 01062023 1023
accordance with the chain of custody decument. This
analytical raport must be repreduced In its entirety.
www.BSKAssociates.com | Page3of1z ]
Order 22-015583 Page 6 of 24

www.columbialaboratories.com

Testresuits refale only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet alf requirernents of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will bs
relsined for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been mada.



C I bo 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
OoIumbida Porand, OR 97230 ReportDate:  01/09/2023
LABORATORIES et ORELAP#: OR100028
%\ ATentamus Company

VFLO553

R T e wrcivr: . Subcon w /OR DOH report

ASSOCIATES

BSK Associates Laboratory Fresno
Qrganics Quuality Control Report

CT L MR WS g o SR

EPA 524.2 - Quality Control

Batch: AFLA717 Prepared; 12/27/2022
Prep Mathad; EP A 524.2 Analyst: JNG
Blank (AFL1717-BLK1)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.00050 gl 12127122
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.00050 mgL 1212722
1.3-Dichloroethene ND 000050 mgi. 127122
1,2.4-Trlchlarcbenzane ND 0.00050  mg 12/27/22
1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND 000050  mg/L 12027122
1,2-Dichloroethane NE 0.00050 mgil. 12427122
1,2-Dichlorppropans ND 0.0005¢ mg/l 12127722
1,4-Dichlorobenzans ND 00050 mgil 12/27/22
Banzene ND 000050 mgiL 12/27/22
Carbon Tetrachlorlde ND 200050 mgiL 12127122
Chlorebenzang NG 0.80050  mgfl 12/23/22
cis-1,2-Dichlorcathene ND 000050 gl 12f2ri22
Dichloromethane NE 000050 mgll. 12427722
Ethylbanzana ND 0.00050 mgt. 12122122
m,p-Xylenos ND 000058 mgit 12/27r2z
o-Xyleng ND 0.00050 mgft. 12727122
Styrena ND 0.00050 mg/l 12427122
Tetrachloroathene {PCE} ND 0.00050 mgft. 1227122
Toluene ND 000050 mgA 12127122
irans~1,2-Dichlorocethenc ND 0.00050 mgfl 12/27i22
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 00050 mgil 1212722
Vinyl Chloride ND 000056 mgfl T2z
Teial Xylenes ND 0.0005¢  mglfl =ik i rd
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorobenzene-d4 0.051 0.050 103 70-130 12/27/22
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzens Q.050 0.050 101 70-130 12127122

Blank Splke (AFL1717-BS1)

1.1,1-Trichloroethane 0.010 0800050  mgi. 0.910 NE 103 70-130 1227722
1,1,2-Trichlorcathane .10 0.08050 mgit 0Q10 ND 102 70-130 12127722
1.1-Dichloroethena 0.010 080050 mpg 0.010 ND 101 70-130 1242722
1.2,4-Trichlorcbenzenc 0.011 00050 mgiL 0.010 NG 108 70-130 12/27/22
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.011 a00056  mo/l. 0.010 ND 114 70-130 1227122
,2-Dichloroethane 0.010 600050  mgn.  0.010 NP 102 70-130 1202722
1.2-Dichiorepropane 0.018 0.00050 mgil, 0.010 ND 104 70-130 12/27122
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 0.01% 000050  mgi. 0.010 ND 113 70-130 12127722
Benzenn 0.010 0006880 mgit. .00 ND 100 70-130 12/27122
Carbon Tetrachlatide 0.010 000650 mgnt. 0.010 ND 103 70-130 12/27/22
Chlarabenzena 0.010 000050 gl 0.010 ND 104 70-130 12427122
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0098 000050 mgiL 0.010 ND 98 70-130 1227022
Dichloramethane 0.0099 0.00050 mgit. 0.010 ND a9 70-1320 12127122
Elhylbonzeng 0.011 0.00050 mgi 0.010 ND 107 70-130 TR22TI22
m,p-Xyloncs 0.021 0.00050 mgil. 0.020 ND 105 70130 1RATTIZZ
o-Xyleng 0.011 0.00050  mgfl. 0.010 ND 106 70-130 12/27/22
The resulis in 1his report apply to the samples analyzed In VELOSES FINAL 01052023 1023
accordance with tha chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced In [ts entiraty.
wwi. BSKAssociates.com [ Pagedofiz2 ]
Order 22-015583 Page 7 of 24

www.columbialabhoratories.com

Test results relate only {o the paramelers tested and lo the samples as received by the faboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Lahoratories qualily assurance plan unfess otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this faboratory, Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been made.,



C I b- 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
0 Um Ia Portland, OR 97230

Report Date: 01/09/2023
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 ORELAP#: OR100028
@g ATentamus Company

VFLO553
Subcon w /OR DOH report

Iz

EPA §524.2 - Quality Control

Batch: AFL1717 Prepared: 12/27/2022
Prep Mathod: EP A 524.2 Analyst; JNG
Blank Spike (AFL1717-B51)

Styrene 0.010 0.00050 mg/l a.010 ND 104 70-130 12127122
Tetrachicroethang (PCE) 0.011 0.00050 mgfL 0.010 ND 106 70-130 12727122

Toluene 0.010 000650 gL 0.010 ND 103 70-130 12127122
trans-1,2-Richicrastheng 0.010 0.0005¢  mgn, 0.070 ND 103 70-130 1227422
Trichloragthana {TCE) 0.010 0.00050  mgq 0.010 ND 103 79-130 12/27/22

Vinyt Chlorlde 0.010 06050 mg/L 0.010 ND 104 T0-130 12127122

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-dd 0.054 0.050 108 70-130 1427122

Surrogate: Bromolluorchenzene 0.054 0.050 108 70-130 12/27/22

Blank Spike Dup (AFL1717-BSD1)

1.1,1-Trichloroethano o.0085 DO gt 0.010 ND 26 70-130 7 30 122722
1,1,2-Trichloroothans Q.10 0.00050 mg/L 0.010 ND 02 73-130 1 30 1227122
1.1-Dichloroathene 0.0092 0.0605 mgi, 0.010 ND a2 70-130 -] 30 1222
1,24-Trichloraborzene g.011 0.0005¢ g/ 0.010 ND 107 70-130 1 30 ez
1.2-Dichlorebanzana 0.011 000058 mgit 0.010 ND 1119 70-130 2 30 1202722
1.2-Bichloroethane 0.010 000050 mpp, 0.010 ND 100 70-130 2 30 22722
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0089 9.00050 mgy/L 0.010 ND a9 T0-130 5 30 122722
%.4-Dichlorabenzena o.on 000050 mgn, 0.010 ND 1 T0-130 2 3D 12/27/22
Banzens 0.,0084 0.00050 ma/t 0.010 ND a4 70-130 ] 30 1272722
Carben Tetrachloride 0.0095 0.00050 mg/l, 0.010 ND as 70-130 9 30 1272722
Chicrabenzens 0.010 ©.00050 mg/l 0.010 ND 100 70-130 4 30 122722
¢is-1,2-Dichtoroeihens 2.0093 0.00050 mgiL o010 NE 93 70-130 5 30 12127122
Dichloromethane 0.0095 0.00050 mgi. 0.010 NO a5 70-120 4 30 12/27/22
Elhylbanzene 0.010 0R0OSE  mgA 0.010 ND 100 70-130 6 30 1zmeve2
m,p-Xylenes 0.020 0.000s0 mg/L 0.020 ND a9g 70-130 B 30 227z
o-Xylene 0.010 0.00050 mg/l 0.010 ND 100 70-130 5 30 12/27i122
Styreng 0.010 0.60050 mg/L 0.010 ND 100 70-130 4 30 12727122
Tetrachioroethens {PCE) 0.010 Q00050 mgA. 0.010 ND 101 70-130 1 30 12ve2
Toluegne 0.0096 &.00050 mg/L 0.010 NE 98 T0-130 & a0 12127122
trens-1.2-Dichloroethene 0.0095 0.0005% mgi 0.010 ND 95 70-130 8 20 12427122
Trichloroelhene (TCE)} 0.0096 0.0005¢ mgit 0.010 ND 96 70-130 7 30 12127122
Vinyl Chiaride Q.C09%5 0.00050 mgL 0.010 ND 95 70-130 9 30 12/27/22
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichtorabenzenc-d4 0.056 0.050 112 70-130 12272z
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene 0.058 0.050 112 ¥0-130 12/2722
‘The results In this report apply 1o the samplas analyzed in VFLOSS3 FINAL 01062023 1023

accordance with the chain af custody dosument, This
analytical report must be raproduced In its entiraty.

www.BSKAssociates.com | Page 5 of 12

Order 22-015583 Page 8 of 24

www.columbialabaratories.com

Test results refate only to the paramelers lested and lo the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This report shalf not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date uniess prior arrangements have been made.



. 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
COI U m bl a Portland, OR 97230 '

Report Date; 01/09/2023
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 ORELAP#: OR100028
@g ATentamus Company

VFLO553
Ee . Subcon w /OR DOH report

ES

W €

ASSOCIAT

Certificate of Analysis

MNotes: .

The Chain of Custady documeant and Sample Integrity Sheet are pant of the analytical report.
Any ramaining sampla(s) far testing will be disposed of according to BSK's sample relention pollcy uniess othar arrangements are mada In

advance.

. All positive results for EPA Methods 504.1 and 524.2 require the analysis of @ Fleld Reagent Blank (FRB) to confirm that the results aro nat
a contamination crror from field sampling steps. If Fleld R G Bt waere not submif with tha samples, this mathod requirement has
not been performed.

. Samplas collectad by BSK Analytical Laboratories wera collected in accordancga with the BSK Sampling and Calloctlon Stondard Opearating
Procedures,

. J-valug is eguivalent 10 DNQ {elected, not quaniified) which is a trace value. A traca valug is an analyle doteclad botween the MDL and the
laboratory reporting limit. This result Is of an unknown data quality and is only qualitative (estimated). Baseline noise, calibration curvg
exirapolation below tha lowest cakliator, method blank detections, and Imegration artifacts can ali produce apparent DNQ values, which
contribute 1o the un-reliability of these values.

. (1) - Resichral chlorne and g analysis have a 15 minute helding lime for both drinking and waste water samples as defined by the EPA and
40 CFR 136. Waste water and ground vater {monitoring well) samples must be field filtered 10 mest the 18 minute holding tima for dissalved
metals.

Fiald tests ara outside the scope of laboraiery accreditation and there Is no cortification avaitable for lield testing.

B Sumrmations of analytes {i.e. Total Trihalomethanes) may appear to add individual amounts Incorrecily, dun to rounding of analyte values

occurring before or after the tolal value is calculated, as wall as rounding of the total value.

. RL Multipiier is the factor used to adjust the raparting limit {RL) due to iations In ple prep ion procedures and dilutions required for
matix inlerfarences,
- Due to the subjective nature of the Thrashold Odor Method. alf ch of the ¢ d odor aro tho oplnlon of the panct of

analysts, The characierizations can be found In Standard Methads 21708 Figuro 2170:1.
. The MCLs provided in this report (if applicable) represant the primary MCLs for 1hat analyte.
{2) - Formorly known as Bls(2-Chiaraisopropyl) ether.
Urlass othenwise noted, TOC results by SM 53100 methed do not include purgeabls organic carbon, which Is removed along with the
Inorganle carbon intarf, The POC i 10 TOC is cor ! to bo negligibla.

Thae results In this report apply to the samples analyzed In VFLO553 FINAL 01062023 1023
accordance with the chaln of custedy document, This
analytical report must be reproduced in its ontirary.

www BSKAssociates.com [ PageBofiz |

Order 22-015583 Page 9 of 24

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test results refale only 1o the paramelers {ested and fo the samples as received by the Iaboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the recept dale unless prior arrangements have been made.



C ﬁ bo 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
0 u m ia Portland, OR 97230 01/09/2023

Report Date:
A D5 A
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 ORELAP#: OR100028
gg ATentamus Company
Y VFLO553

Subcon w /OR DOH report

ASSOCIATES

Certificate of Analysis

Definitions
mgls Milligrams/Litar {ppm) MDL: Mathod Datection Limit MDASS5:  Min. Detected Activily
maiig: Milligrams/Kilogram (ppm) RL: Repoiting Limit: DL x Dilution MPN: Most Probabla Numbat
1afk: Micregrams/Litar {ppb) ND: None Detecled bolow MRLAMDL CFL: Caleny Forming Unit
Ho/Kg: Micrograms/Kitogram (ppb) pCif: PleoCuries per Liter Absant: Less than 1 CFUMO00mLs
Yoz Percent RL Mult:  RL Muttipller Pragent: 1 or meore CFUM00mLs
NR: Nen-Reportablo MCL: Maximum Contaminang Limiz u The anatyie was not detected at or
akova the reported sample quantitatien
Hienit,
Please see the individual Subcontract Laby's report for applicable certifications,
The following parameters are calculated values and are outside the scope of our NELAP accreditation :
Total Nitrogen Aggressive Index Trivalent Chromium
BSK is not accredited under the NELAP  program for the following additional parameters : NAT
The results In this report apply to the samples anatyzed In VFLO553 FINAL 01082023 1023
acegrdanca with the chain of custedy document. This
analytical rapart must bo raproduced in its antitaty,
www. BSKAssociates.com [ Page7of12 |
Order 22-015583 Page 10 of 24

www.coiumbialaborateries.com

Test resulls relate only to the paramelers tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this {aboratory. Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been made.



C i b- 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
\ 0 Um Ia Portland, OR 97230

Report Date:
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 eport Date:  01/09/2023
ORELAP#: OR100028
@E, ATentamus Company

Ceriifications:  Please refer to our website for a copy of our  Accredited Fiolds of T esting under each certification

Fresno
State of Califomnia - ELAP 1180 State of Hawait 4021
Les Angales CSD 9254479 NELAP cenifiad 4021-019
State of Navada CAD00792022-1 State of Cregon - NELAP 4021-019
EPA UCMRS CAQoo79 State of Washingion Co97-22a
Sacramento
State of California - ELAP 1180-51
San Bernardino
Slale of Calitornfa « ELAP 2993 Los Angeles CSD 9254478
NELAP cenified 4119-007 State of Oregon - NELAP 4119-007
Vancouver
NELAP certifiod WA100008-015 Staie of Oragon - NELAP WA{00008-015
State of Washinglon CcB24-22

Tha resulls In this report apply te the samples analyzed n VFLOSS3 FINAL 01062023 1023

accardance with the ghaln of custady decument. This
anatytical report must be reproduced in its entlrety.

www.BSKAssociates.com | Pagesof12 |

Order 22-015583 Page 11 of 24

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test resulls refate only 1o the parameters tested and to the samples as recelved by the laboratory. Test resufls meet aff requirements of NELAP and the Columbla
Laboralories quality assurance plan urless otherwise noted, This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior amangements have been made.
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y the laboratory. Test results meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Test results relate only (o the parameders tested and io the samples as received b)

produced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be

bere

Laboratories quality assurance pian unless otherwise noted. This report shalf not

retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unfess prior arrangemenis have heen made.
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@5 ATentamus Company
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Test resulls relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as rocefved by the laboratory. Test resulls meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the wiitlen consent of this {aboratory. Sampies will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been made.,



Columbia

LABORATORIES
@;ATentamus Company

ASSOCIATES

12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1794

SAMPLE TRANSIT ORDER

VFLO553

VAL PM Staif

|
|
|

TR0

Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
Report Date: 01/09/2023
ORELAP#: OR100028

Receipt temp @ FAL: if j Thermometer/ IR Gl!rln D S35

134
SENDING LABORATORY:

BEK Assgsiates Vancouver
2517 E. Evergreen Blvd.
Vancouve-, WA 98661
360-750-C055 (Main)
360-750-CO57 (FAX)

Projzct Manager: VAL PM Staff
E~-mail:

ebunger@bskassaciates.cam

RECEIVING LABORATO

BSK Associates Laboratg

1414 Stanisiaus St
Fresno, CA 93706
559-497-2888 (Main)
559-485-6935 (FAX)

Turnaround (Days): Standard
Std;

QC Deliverables: |

RY:

ry Fresno

m w

Client: Columbia Laboratories

Sampie ID. Samp Desc

Sample Date

VFLO553-07" A+B
Lab Matrix: Water
L

" _Analysis:

Client Matéix Prinking Water  42/20/2032 11:00

- EPA 524.2, OR subtest
VFLOS53-02 Trip Blank
Lab Matrix: Water
Analvsig:

Client Matfix Water

EPA 524.2, OR subtest
Conmainers inglyded

VFLO0553-01 A
VFLO533-01 B
VFLO553-01 C
VFL0553 02 A

Z- 40mL VOA// HCL
Z- 40mL VOA/ HCL
Z-40ml. VOA/HCL
Z-40mL VOA// HCL

i

12/20/2022 11:00

[

Order 22-015583

www.columbialaboratories.com

R R e S R e A S e

! calved By Date

i — %%/Lﬁzf Y2202 SO
§ Released 3y Date 7 FRecdived By # l / viate SR-FL 0’0'::"2 Q0
% 5 E"Jﬁﬁ | Page i1 of 12 ;

T

Page 14 of 24

Test resulls relale only {6 the paramelers fesied and fo the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Golumbia
Laborataries qualily assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not ba reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been made,



C ou bi a 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
: I I I Portiand, OR 97230 Re .
port Date:  01/09/2023
LABORAT 503-254-1794
ORIES ORELAP#: OR100028
@_g ATentamus Campany

SAMPLE TRANSIT INTEGRITY  VFLOSS3

AN

P
BSK Baottles: (Yes™ No Page [ _of I

WMPEraltte WIttiGFOEST -~ Wire garrect containers and prescrvatives recoives Tor the
Chemistry = 6°C  Micro< 8°C @N" NA tasts requosted? o e /vé No NJ
Did il baitles arrive unbroken and intace? { Y3y No
Was a sufficient amount of sumple received? s _MNo
Do samptes have o hold time <72 hours? Yes Ao
Was rodivm thiosulfute added to CN sampie(s) until by M
¢hlo-ine was no longer present? Yes No @5 By/Time: L
230mlfA) S00wnlcB) I Luer(C) 40mit VOAV) Checks Passed? } Z
Bic: Nn2S203 ——— —_— ) /7
Nore (P) White Crp — — 7
Cr5 1P} Lt Grezn LabelBlue Cap NHIOHINTIRS0S DW Cl, pH>8 F
Cr6 4P} Pink LobelBlue Cap  NHAOH(NHS)S04 WY pH93-9.7
CrG+ P} Black Label/Blue Cap NIKOHNHASOL 7109 HG.0-0.5

**x2d HOUR HOLD TIMEY** prEy-

Bubbles Present VOAS (534,27 FCP/TTHM)? Yes Mo

TB Received? (Cheek Mbthod Belaw) Yes No /N

Was PM notified of discropancies? Yes No NJ::_)
15 4

g P
-

GOC Info

o 9l
= ml~
™.

HNO3 {P) Red Cop or HCI (P) Purple Copdlt Blue Label — !
Ha%22 (P) or {AG) Yellow Cap/Labek pH«<2
Nacd (P) Green Cup Cl, pH> 10
MNaCH + ZaAc (P) pH=>=9
LHsmved Oxypen 300m (g)

Nor = (ACH) c08/3081/8082, 615, 632/3331, 8151_ 8270
HCI1{AG) L. Blue Label O&G, Biesel, TCP
Ascarhie, EDTA. KH2Ct (AG) Pink Label 525
Nazs03 250mi (AG) Neon Green Eabe] 515
Naz3203 1 Liter (Brown P) 549

Nuz3203 (AG) Blue Label 548, TI9M, 524
Naz3203 (CG) Blur Label 504, 505, 547
IN23203 + MCAA (CG) Orange Label 531 pii<3
MNICH (AG) Purple Label 552 .

Ei}a (AGQ) Brown Label DOPs

HC . {CG) 524.2, BTEX. Gas, MTBE, 8260/624
Butker pH 4 (CG)

H3FD4 {CG) Salmon Label

250ail P/ Trizmn 531.1

Other:

Askgios IL (P w/Foil /7 LL Metals Bottle
Botded Water — — N,
Clesr Glass  250ml / 500mi ¢ 1 Liter — —_— N
Sol ds: Brass / Steel / Plastic Bag - — : ]

f ,
H

Container Preservative Date/Time/Initials Container!
N

el hol o)

/ J2-277-22 !
f

|

\

\

\

Botties Recelved
“—" means preservationichlorine checks are ellhar N/A or are parformed in the lal

-
-

NN R AT

Preservative “| Date/Timesnitidls

Split

i

e
=[=
225 7]
=

v Indicates Blanks Reesived

.
!
t

504 5242 TCP,

Comments

TTHM, 537 BAGON624

Labels RUSH i X
Checked 2y: {ﬂ/(a), Scanned by: /7@@ , Paged by: @ :

! SR-FL-0053.00
i Page 12 of 12 |
e L I T
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www.columbialaboratories.com

Test results refale oniy (o the parameters fested and (o the samples as recelved by the laboratory. Test results meet all raquirements of NELAPR and the Colurnbia

Laboratories qualily assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this {aboratory. Samples will be
reteined for a masximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior amangements have heen made.



COI um bl a 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
Portland, OR 97230 Report Date: o
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 po 1 01/09/2023

ORELAP##: OR100028
&ATentamus Company

| B . BSK Associates Vancouver o .

4! S B 2617 E. Evergreen Blvd. Oreson

A mm—e Vancouver, WADEES1

: : 360-750-0055 (Main) Anthorin

ASSOCIATES

Oregon Drinking W ater Program Chernical Analysis Report

Reviewead by

Elizabeth Bunger For VAL PM Staff, place holder

[ Pagetot? ]

Order 22-015583 Page 16 of 24

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test resulls refate only to the paramaeters tested and to the samples as received by the laborafory. Test resulls meet alf requirements of NELAP and ihe Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shalf not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be
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. ; 12423 NE Whitaker Way R t Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
5 Columbia e

Portland, OR 97230
: Report Date: 01/09/2023
LABORATORIE 503-254-1794
S ORELAP#: CR100028

BSK Associates Vancouver
2517 E. Evergreen Blvd,
Vancouver, WASSE6E61

calth

S S (ATE ® | 360-750-0055 (Main) Ay
Oregon Drinking W ater Program Chemical Analysis Report

Water System Information Sample Information

PWS ID: 4101125 Collection Date: 12/20/2022 | Repon Date: 01/0672023

PWS Name: Source 1D (EP-A, EP-B, etc.):

PWS Address: Sample Type: Routine

Sample/l.ab ID: VFLD553-01
location Information: A& B
Al compliance somples 1o bo taken ot Entry Peint (8P). This Is attor tostment (i any} and prior to firgt user,
Anglytieal rosults moot all NELAC ragultmants unlass alhesvise notad.
*separato [oins necdad for oach analyzing tat
{ tab PERFORMING Analysls * - BSK Associates Laboratary Frasne | 4021 |
OR DW - Regulated Volatile Cormnpounds
Analyte Analyte MOCL, Result Limit of QGuantitation Test Method / Analyst

Code
2981 1,1,1-Trichloroathane 0.2 mg/L ND 0.00050 mgA. EPA 524.2 f JING
2985 1,1,2-Trichloroethans 0.0G5 mg/L ND 0.00050 mg/L EPAS524.2/ ING
2977 1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.007 mg/l ND 0.00050 mg/L EPA 524.2/ NG
2378 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.07 mg/L. ND 0.00050 mgA. EPA 524,27 JNG
2968 o-Bichlgrebenzens 0.6 mg/L, ND 0.00050 mg/L EPA 524.27 NG
288D 1.2-Dichloroethane 0.005 mg/l. ND 0.00050 mg/. EPA 524.2 1 NG
2983 1.2-Dichloropropane 0.005 mg/l. ND 0.00050 mgiL EPAS24.2/ JNG
2059 p-Dichlorobanzaena 0.075 mg/L ND 0.00050 mgil EPA§24.2 7 JNG
2980 Banzane 0.005 mg/L. ND 0.00050 mg/t EPA 524.2 { ING
2882 Carbon Tatrachloride 0.005 mg/L ND 0.00050 mg/t. EPA 524.2 /NG
2089 Chlorchenzene 0.1 g/l ND 000050 mg/L BPAG24.2 1 JNG
2380 cis-1,2-Dichigroathena 0,07 ta/l ND 0.00050 mg/L EPA 5242 /NG
2964 Dict hane 0.005 mg/L ND 0.00050 mgi_ EPA524.2 / NG
2992 Ethylbanzenc 0.7 mg/L ND 0.00050 mg/L, EPA 524.27 JNG
2996 Styrane 0.7 mg/L. ND 000050 mgfl EPAS24.2/JNG
2987 Tetrachiaroathylene 0.005 mygiL nD 0.00050 mg/L. EPA 524.2 J JNG
2991 Toluena 1TmgiL ND 0.00050 mpA. EPA 524,27 NG
2979 trans-1,2-Dichicroethene 0.1 mgh, ND 0.00050 mo/L. EPA524.2 / ING
2984 Trichloroethyleng 0,005 mg/lL ND 0.00050 rng/l. EPFA 524.2 / JNG
2976 Vinyl Chloride 0.002 my/L. ND 0.00050 mg/L EPA 524.2 1 JNG
2955 | |Xylenes 10 mg/L ND 0.00050 mg/L EPA 5242/ JNG
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Elizabeth Bunger For VAL PM Stuff, place holder
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Test resulis relate only {o the paramelers tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories qually assurance plan unless otherwise rioted. This report shall riot be reproduced, except in full, wilhout the written consent of this laboralory, Sampies will be
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12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00

-]
Colu mbia Portland, OR 97230 Renort Date:
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 Sport bate:  01/09/2023
ORELAP#  OR100028
@,ﬁ, ATentamus Company

BSK Associates Vancouver FCheeon
2517 E. Evergreen Bivd. e
Vancouver, WAS8661 @ i

360-750-0055 (Main) it iy

ES

Oregon Drinking W ater Program Chemical Analysis Report
VFLO553
Subcon w /OR DOH report

Detailed Narrative

No Comments.

Reviewed by
e

Elizubeth Bunger For VAL PM Staff, place holder
I Page 3 of 7 I
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Test results refate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the faboratory, Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise nofed. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writien consent of this faboratory. Samples will be

retained for a maximuim of 30 days from the receipt date unfess prior arrangemenis have been made.
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Test resulls relate only to the paramelers fested and to the samples as received by the laboratary. Test results meet alf requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Laboratories quallty assurance plan unfess otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt dale unless prior arangements have been made.



C I b° 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001 .R0O0
0 U m Ia Portland, OR 97230

Report Date:  01/09/2023

LABORAT 503-254-17

ORIES 94 ORELAP#: OR100028
@;ATentamus Company

SAMPLE TRANSIT ORDER

| |
- ll IR

Receipt temp @ FAL: 7. < Thermometer/ IR Giin 1D: 5.5

SE";(DING L ABORATORY: RECEIVING LABORATORY: i
BSK Assgeiates Vancouver BSK Associates Laboraidry Fresno .
2517 E. BEvergreen Blvd. 1414 Stanislaus St
Vancouve~, WA 98661 - Fresna, CA 9370(5.
360-750-CO55 (Main) 5568-497-2888 (Main) :
360-750-C057 (FAX) 559-485-6935 (FAX) :
Projzct Manager: VAL PM Staff Turnaround (Days): Standard !
E-mail.  ebunger@bskassociates.com QC Deliverables: 1 Std| 11 v
Client: Colurmbia Laboratories
Sampie ID. Samp Desc ) Sample Dato
VELO553-01° A+B . Client Matrix Drinking Water  12/20/2032 11:00
Lab Matrix: Water : :
< . H
* . Analvsis: ! Lk ’
- EPA 524.2, OR subtest . In
VFLO553-02 Trip Blank Client Matfix Water 12/20/2022 11:00 |
Lab Matrix: Water : |
Analysis: :

EPRA 524.2, OR subtest

Conrainers includad

VFIL0553-01 A Z-40mL VOA/HCL, ;
VFLO553-01 B Z-40mL VOA / HCL :
VFLOS553-01 c Z-40mL VOA/HCL : I
VFLO553-02 A Z- 40ml. VOA 7 HCI.

e e ——— ,
= %%/z— S22 TR D

i Released 3y Date 7 FRecdived ByF # . Date ’

B ) B!/J/ f27= SR-FL-0052-00

. [ Page6of7
ﬁmwmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%mﬁgﬁ&ﬁ#%?&%yﬁ?%‘%%ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂ“‘:ﬁi@ﬁ e e e

Order 22-015583 Page 21 of 24

www.columbialaboratories.com

Test resuils relate only to the parameters fested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Colurnbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unfess otherwise nofed. This report shall nof be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this faboratory. Samples will be
refained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unfess prior arrangements have been made.



COE Uim bi a 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
Portiand, OR 97230
y t Date:
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 gei_ ortDate:  01/09/2023
&s Atentamus Company RELAP#: OR100028

SAMPLE TRANSIT INTEGRITY  VFL0553

e SR M

N
BSK Bottles: (Yes\ No Page | _of I

Wit JoinpeTninre w anget

- Were coffect contminers n:nd proservatives reecived for the
Chemistry £ 6°C  Micro< 8°C | YesyNo MA tests requosied? ' ’/\%5 No

Did ]l boliles arcive unbroken and intact? { st\ Mo Bubbles Prasent VOAS (524.27TCPFTTHMY? j Yes No M

Was a sufficient amount of samplc received? Yes _MNo TB Received? (Chicck MEthod Below) Yos No fN
Do samptes have a hold time <72 hours? Yes AD Was PM notificd of di

tpancies? Yer No (M,
Was sodium thicsulfe1e wided to CN sampie(s) until Y e @ gM: o ! \_})
chlo<ine wos no longer present? y/Time: i

250mifa) S00miB) | Luer(Cy 40mt VOAV] Checks Pasged? I Z
Bazr Na2S203

MNonz= (1) White Cap -

Cr6 rP) Lt Groen LabelBlue Cap NHAOH(NIIISOS DWw Cl, pH>8
Cr61P) Pink Lubclue Cap NHAOHNHASO0S Wy pH93-9.7
C1G+ DY ma:::::;:??lf;s‘?; Nl{-‘OH(l:I::)SO-l 7192 PHO9.0-95
FEN13 {P) Red Cap or HCI (P) Purple Capftt Biue Label —
H2524 (P) or (AG) Yellow Cap/Label pil=2
MnC3H (P) Groen Cup Cl, pH> 10
NaCGH + ZnAc (P} pH=9
Diswotved Oxygen 300mi ()

Nor £ (AG) 608/3081/8062, 625, GIT/RIZL. 8151, 8270
HCI(AGY Lt Bluc Label O&C, Diescl, TCP
Ascorbic, EDTA. KH3Ct {AG) Pink Label 525
Na2S03 250ml (AG) Meon Green Label 515
Nu253203 1 Liter (Brown P) 549

MNa3203 (AG) Blue Label 548, THM, 524
Maz3203 (CG) Blue Lubel 504, 505, 547
Nazs203 + MCAA (CG) Orange Label 531 pH<3
NHXC1 (AG) Purple Label 552

ED# (AG) Brown Label DRPs

HC _(CG)  523.2, BTEX, Gos, MTBE, $260/624
Bulser pH 4 (CG)

H3ED4 (CG) Salmon Label!

250ml P/ Trizmn 531.1

by

Astzdtos 1L (P] w/Foil / LL Metals Boitle
Botfed Warer

Cle=r Glass 250mt 7 500ml / I Liter

Sof ds: Brass / Steel 7 Plastic Bag

COC Info

=1 he: | B
-

! / s2-£7-22] |

s=|m
—

RINIRIN A

Bottles Received ‘
" means presevationichlonne checks are either NiA or are performed in the lab

1]
b

5/ IVTE /

R e R S

NIRRT

!
i

~
~

: b
;

Container Preservitive BDatefTime/lnitials Container!

Preservative -4 Date/Time/Inidals

Split

nin
e
W [
e

+ Indicates Blanks Received

524.2, TCP,

Comments
o
[=]
-

T 537 82607624

Labels " RUSH .
Checked 3y: {ﬂ/@ Scanned by: ﬂ@ i Paged by: @ :

SR-FL-0053400
Page 7 of 7
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Test results refate only to the parameters fested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all requirements of NELAP and the Columbia

Laboratories qualily assurance plan unless otherwise nofed, This report shall not be reprodused, except in full, without the writien consent of this laboratory, Samples will be
retaingd for a maximum of 30 days from the recsipt date unless prior arrangements have been made.



Columbia

12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230

Report Number: 22-015583/DG01.R00

Report Date: 01/09/2023
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794
ORELAP#: OR100028
@3 ATentamus Company
: MTVIEWHOBI 22015563
olumbia ; :
: v LA 15 Tl A
 BORATORES Environmental Chain of Custody Record T i
i ATentzmus Gampsoy i l‘]f getl i
/ Please inform us if you kagvr or suspect that any part of youf sample may contaln hozordous moterafs or chemice 1 AU ik
i Analysts Requostod BlAI [0 'j il ]
Company: . PO Number —
o.
Address: Project Number Houptain Vigw Co-0p _
Cy: State: Zip: . . _ Project Namesd"
Contact: Custom Reporting:
Email:
Phane: [ Report to State:
Billing contat {if diffecant}:
Address: Turnasound time Requested (Business Days) **
City: : H 0
& Sate:____Zp Q 0-580 0-4800-380 (-2 80 [3 - End of Next day *
Contact: Q % Atk for ovalfabifity
Email: ,/‘ >
Phone: { ] Sampled by
FPreservative tode: If none leave blonk +
l;h Field / Ssample 1D ’ DalefTime N Hatrix 1 Comments
3 l leC
fﬂi v szbi x DM/
Relinguished By: Date | Time Reteived By Dats Time Lab Use Only:
e ,"M{ 7 ]'If__.i_ i mRI{fV \ll w ll'.F_)S ?wfi‘::z:’::r :;!ing~p3 yes | DND-:;I::-['C)' Urmﬁrgmf;mp i
“\W m—lk !?-"E M f'L"ZD 12:"{5 Temp or Hold time out, prozeed?: O yes| O Mo
¥ Cash | O Cheek | T CC | I Net:

**Samples rectfved after 3pm are considered as received the fotowing business day,

1 Presarvative Codes: HCL = CE7; H,S0,= “HS™ NKO3 = "N3% MaOH="BH" ZnAc="PN" | t# Matrix Code: Drinking water {DW); Greund or Well Water [GW); Storm Water (SW); Waste Water [WWWJ; Waste [W) ; Selid {)

Somples submitted to €L with testing requirements conslitute an ogreement for serviges in occordance with the cuttent terms of service, By signing “Relinquished by” pou are syrecing fo these farms,
12423 NE whitoker Way
Portiand, GR 97230

Order 22-015583

P: (503) 254-2794 { Fox: {503 254-1452

infloScolumbizlaboratostes.com

www.columbialaboratories.com

Pages af
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Test results relate only to the paramelers tested and o the samples as received by the laboralory. Test results mest alf requiremants of NELAP and the Columbia

Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This report shall not be reproduced, excep
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangemenis have been made.

t i fufl, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be



e 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 22-015583/D001.R00
CQ!U m bﬂa Portland, OR 97230 P o

Report Date: 01/09/2023
LABORAT 503-254-179

ORIES 4 ORELAP#: OR100028
@ ATentamus Company

Case Narrative

No Case Narrative notes to report.

Order 22-015583 Page 24 of 24
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Test resulls relate only {0 the parameters tfested and o the samples as received by the laborafory. Test results mest afl requirements of NELAP and the Columbia
Laboratories quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted, This report shalf not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be
retained for a maximum of 30 days from the receipt date unless prior arrangements have been made.



